

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<b>JUAN DUARTE and BETSY DUARTE, on</b>	)	
<b>Behalf of Themselves and all Others</b>	)	
<b>Similarly Situated,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Civ. No. 2:17-cv-01624-EP-MAH</b>
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION</b>
	)	<b>SEEKING AN AWARD OF</b>
<b>UNITED STATES METALS REFINING</b>	)	<b>REASONABLE COSTS,</b>
<b>COMPANY, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	<b>ATTORNEY FEES, AND</b>
	)	<b>INCENTIVE AWARDS</b>
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
-----	)	
	)	
	)	

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P 23(h) and 54(d)(2), plaintiffs, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully move this Court for an order approving Class Counsel’s Motion Seeking an Award of Reasonable Costs, Attorneys’ Fees, and Incentive Awards.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. HISTORY OF LITIGATION AND WORKED PERFORMED .....3

    A. Development and Prosecution of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....3

    B. The Settlement.....6

III. THE ATTORNEY FEES SOUGHT ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED .....7

    A. The *Gunter* Factors .....9

        The Size of the Fund Created is Significant and Benefits Many Property Owners .....9

        There Has Been No Objection to the Settlement or the Fees Requested by Counsel .11

        The Attorneys Involved Have Demonstrated their Outstanding Skill and Litigated this Complex Case Efficiently .....12

        The Litigation is Extremely Complex and of Long Duration .....14

        The Case Presented a Significant Risk of Nonpayment.....16

        Class Counsel Devoted a Very Substantial Amount of Time to the Case .....17

        The Requested Fee Award is in Line with Awards in Similar Cases.....18

    B. The *Prudential* Factors.....20

IV. THE LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK IS ACCEPTABLE .....21

V. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR LITIGATION COSTS .....23

VI. INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....24

VII. CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case(s)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204, 1225 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 888, 895 (1984).....	21
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-1248 MF, 2011 WL 1344745, at *22-23 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Briggs v. Freeport McMoran Copper &amp; Gold, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 13-1157-M (W.D. Okl.) .....	14
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper &amp; Gold, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 08-0640-HE (W.D. Okl.).....	14
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P’ship</i> , No. 06-CV-2163 (JLL) (D.N.J. May 1, 2015) .....	24
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546, 592 (D.N.J. 2010) .....	8, 24, 25
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190, 195 n.1 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-5325 JLL, 2010 WL 4053547, at *15 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	7, 14, 19
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481, 501 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3, 11, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 433, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983).....	7
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109, 128-29 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	8, 9, 18, 23

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) at 165.....8, 9, 21, 23

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722, 734 (3d Cir. 2001).....8

*In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 327, 337-38 (D.N.J. 2002).....12, 23

*In re Computron Software, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
6 F.Supp.2d 313, 322 (D.N.J.1998) .....9

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484, 496 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....14

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828, at \*7 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....14

*In re Diet Drugs (Phen Fen) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....7, 20

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768, 821 (3d Cir. 1995).....2, 8

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Products Liab. Litig.*,  
296 F.R.D. 351, 371 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....25

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136, 153, 154, 155 (D.N.J. 2013)..... *passim*

*In re Lucent Technologies, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426, 434-35 (D.N.J. 2004).....16

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.*,  
No. CIV.A. 08-CV-285DMC, 2010 WL 547613, at \*13 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....22

*In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
No. 2:12-MD-02323-AB, 2018 WL 1635648, at \*5 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018), *aff'd in part*,  
*remanded in part*, 814 F. App'x 678 (3d Cir. 2020).....2, 8, 19, 21

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. CIV.A. 06-3226 ES, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283, 333 (3d Cir. 1998).....8, 9, 23

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294, 300 n.7 (3d Cir. 2005).....7, 9, 12, 15, 21, 22, 23

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72, 108 (D.N.J. 2001) .....23

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
No. CIV.A. 08-1432 DMC, 2012 WL 1964451, at \*7 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....16

*In re Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981, 96-97 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2013) .....23

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
No. CIVA09-CV-1099DMC, 2010 WL 1257722, at \*18 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....22

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.*,  
886 F. Supp. 445, 461 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....18

*Kirsch v. Delta Dental of New Jersey*,  
534 F. App'x 113, 116-17 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

*Love v. Reilly*,  
924 F.2d 1492, 1496 (9th Cir. 1991) .....12

*Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.*,  
No. 3:06-CV-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008) .....19

*Mays v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*,  
274 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Tenn. 2011).....15

*McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.*,  
No. CIV. 06-6234(GEB), 2009 WL 539893, at \*17 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009) .....22

*Petruzzi's Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.*,  
983 F. Supp. 595, 599 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....2, 8, 21

*Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.*,  
No. CIV.A. 06-3830 DMC, 2013 WL 3167736, at \*6 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013).....16

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.*,  
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....25

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
No. CIV. 06-1810 RMB/AMD, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011).....19



*Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.*,  
No. 04-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009) .....19

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273, 330 (3d Cir. 2011).....8, 9, 11, 12, 21

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
2004 WL 1087261, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....16

*Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207, 248-49, 253 (D.N.J. 2005) .....8, 21, 24

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
142 F.Supp.2d 1299, 1305 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....22

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) at 1051 .....16

*Washington v. Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas*,  
89 F.3d 1031, 1035 (3d Cir.1996).....8, 21

*Yong Soon Oh v. AT&T Corp.*,  
225 F.R.D. 142, 146 (D.N.J. 2004).....9, 11

<b><u>Statute(s)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
N.J. RULE 1:21-7. ....	20
N.J.S.A. § 58:10-23.11 .....	11
N.J.S.A. § 58:10-23.11F(A) .....	11
FED. R. CIVIL P. 23(H) .....	7, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 26 .....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 34 .....	4, 25
2 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:28 (11 <sup>TH</sup> ED.) .....	26

4 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, ET AL. ....24

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:38 (4<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2008).....24

THEODORE EISENBERG & GEOFFREY P. MILLER, INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS ACTION  
PLAINTIFFS: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY, 53 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1303 (2006).....24
